
 

Democratic Services 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
10.30 am, THURSDAY, 10TH JUNE, 2021 

 
NOTE: A BRIEFING SESSION WILL BE HELD FOR MEMBERS AT 10.15AM 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Virtual Meeting - Zoom 

 
* NOTE 

 

This meeting will be webcast 
 

https://gwynedd.public-i.tv/core/l/en_GB/portal/home 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Eirian Roberts 

01286 679018 

eirianroberts3@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 03/06/21) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/
https://gwynedd.public-i.tv/core/l/en_GB/portal/home


 

EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (18) 
 
 

Plaid Cymru (10) 
 

Councillors 
 

Aled Ll. Evans Steve Collings 
E. Selwyn Griffiths Judith Mary Humphreys 

Gareth Tudor Morris Jones Huw Gruffydd Wyn Jones 
Olaf Cai Larsen Rheinallt Puw 
Mair Rowlands Paul John Rowlinson 

 
 

Independent (5) 
 

Councillors 
 

Elwyn Jones Beth Lawton 
Dewi Wyn Roberts Elfed Powell Roberts 

[Vacant Seat – Independent]  
 
 

Llais Gwynedd (1) 
 

Councillor Alwyn Gruffydd 
  

 

Gwynedd United Independents (1) 
 

Councillor Dewi Owen 
 

Welsh National Party (1) 
 

[vacant seat] 
 

Ex-officio Members 
 

Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council  

 
  

 
 



 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 
 

 

With a vote on education matters only  

Anest Gray Frazer Church in Wales 

Colette Owen The Catholic Church 

Ruth Roe Meirionnydd Parent/Governors 
Representative 

Karen Vaughan Jones Dwyfor Parent/Governors’ 
Representative 

Manon Williams Arfon Parent/Governors’ Representative 

 

Without a Vote 

 

Dilwyn Ellis Hughes UCAC 

Dylan Huw Jones NASUWT 

 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect a Chair for 2021/22. 

 
 

2.   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect a Vice-chair for 2021/22. 

 
 

3.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of personal interest. 

 
 

5.   URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chair for 
consideration. 

 

 

6.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 11 

 The Chair shall propose that the minutes of the previous meeting of this 
Committee held on 15th April, 2021 be signed as a true record. 

 

 

7.   EDUCATION AND THE WELSH LANGUAGE: A NEW VISION FOR 
THE IMMERSION EDUCATION SYSTEM TOWARDS 2032 AND 
BEYOND 
 

12 - 41 

 Cabinet Member – Councillor Cemlyn Williams 
 
To consider a report on the above. 

 

 

8.   COVID EDUCATION GRANTS TO SUPPORT PUPILS 
 

42 - 48 

 Cabinet Member – Councillor Cemlyn Williams 
 
To consider a report on the above. 

 

 

9.   SCRUTINY DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 
 

49 

 To submit the scrutiny draft work programme 2021/22 for adoption. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 15/04/21 

 

 

EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 15/04/21 
 

 
Present: Councillor Paul Rowlinson (Chair) 
  Councillor Elwyn Jones (Vice-chair) 
 
Councillors: Steve Collings, Aled Evans, Alwyn Gruffydd, Selwyn Griffiths, Judith Humphreys, 
Gareth Tudor Morris Jones, Huw Wyn Jones, Cai Larsen, Beth Lawton, Rheinallt Puw, Dewi 
Roberts, Elfed Powell Roberts and Mair Rowlands. 
 
Co-opted Members:  Colette Owen (The Catholic Church) and Manon Williams (Arfon 
Parent/Governor Representative).  
 
Officers present:  Vera Jones (Democracy and Language Services Manager), Bethan Adams 
(Scrutiny Adviser) and Eirian Roberts (Democracy Services Officer). 
 
Present for item 5: 
(Education Department) 
Councillor Cemlyn Williams (Cabinet Member for Education) 
Garem Jackson (Head of Education) 
Ffion Edwards Ellis (Assistant Head of ALN and Inclusion) 
Ellen Rowlands (TRAC Manager) 
 
(Children and Supporting Families Department) 
Councillor Dilwyn Morgan (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People) 
Catrin Thomas (Assistant Head of Supporting Families) 
Bethan Eluned Jones (16-24 Support Team Leader) 
 
Present for item 6: 
Councillor Gareth Thomas (Cabinet Member – Economy and Community) 
Nia Gruffydd (Libraries Service Manager) 
Roland Evans (Assistant Head of Culture) 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Freya Bentham, Ruth Roe (Meirionnydd 
Parent/Governor Representative), Karen Vaughan Jones (Dwyfor Parent/Governor 
Representative), Dilwyn Ellis Hughes (UCAC) and Dylan Huw Jones (NASUWT). 
 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
Councillor Selwyn Griffiths declared a personal interest in item 5 on the agenda - Delivering 
the Youth Engagement and Development Framework in Gwynedd - as his daughter-in-law 
was responsible for submitting the report and as he had a family connection with the 
Wavehill company who had drawn-up the TRAC and ADTRAC evaluation report. 
The member was not of the opinion that they were prejudicial interests, and he did not 
withdraw from the meeting during the discussion on the item. 
 

3.  URGENT ITEMS 
 

None to note. 
 
4. MINUTES 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 15/04/21 

 
The Chair signed the minutes of the previous committee meeting held on 4 February 2021 
as a true record.  
 

5. DELIVERING THE YOUTH ENGAGEMENT AND DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK IN 
GWYNEDD 

 
The Cabinet Member for Education and Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, 
along with officials from the Education Department and the Children and Supporting 
Families Department were welcomed to the meeting. 
 
Presented - the report of the Cabinet Member for Education inviting the scrutiny committee 
to consider whether the Council's arrangements and provisions are sufficient to support 
young people who are at risk of disengaging from education or who have disengaged from 
education, training or employment. 
 
The two Cabinet Members set out the context noting that:  

 The Youth Engagement and Development Framework, introduced by the Welsh 

Government in 2013, was a cross-departmental responsibility. 

 The views of the scrutinisers be sought on the arrangements for meeting the 

requirements of the Framework following the cessation of European Social Fund 

(ESF) funding for TRAC and ADTRAC projects. 

 Everyone needed to constantly remind themselves during the discussion that this 

was a framework report, i.e. the framework for how the Council supports children 

and young people not in employment, education or training (NEET). 

 

Members were given an opportunity to ask questions and make observations.  During the 
discussion, the following observations were noted: 
 

 Going forward, it was important to understand the successes and failures of the 

current provision. 

 It was felt that the committee was scrutinising this issue too soon, or too late.  The 

Framework itself was eight years old.  Although the framework arrangements had 

been in place since then, some of the provisions attached to it had changed.  Some 

of the provisions were under review.  To date, the Wavehill review of TRAC and 

ADTRAC had identified the need for this type of support for young people, and their 

success was evident in the review up to a certain point, but things had changed 

since then, especially as a result of the pandemic context.  There was also a desire 

to continue with these provisions, but their funding was ceasing.  ADTRAC funding 

ended next month, and TRAC funding ended in a year.  Discussions on sources of 

funding beyond the current European Funds were being led by the Westminster 

Government, but how could it proceed, unless there was a very significant change of 

mind on the part of the powers who fund these things? 

 Collaboration was particularly important in the current difficult situation as a result of 

the loss of ESF funding, and multi-agency collaboration in Dyffryn Nantlle was cited 

as a good example of thinking outside the box. 

 One of the biggest influences on young pe
[...]
pact of the changes on the young people, and their needs. 

 The impact of Covid on the outcomes and experiences of pupils leaving the school 
system in July, not only academically, but also in terms of wider support. 

 
It was noted that officers had been open and transparent in answering the scrutinisers' 
questions, and they were thanked for their work with a very vulnerable group of young 
people, who had significant challenges. 
 
RESOLVED to accept the report, noting the observations made - particularly in 
respect of the suitability of the Framework's arrangements, the need to offer full 
support for young people who are at risk of disengaging/are disengaged from the 
field of education, training or employment, ensuring that these elements are 
addressed when reviewing our provisions in the future.  Consideration should be 
given to scrutinising this field further, discussing the timetable for that at this 
committee's Annual Workshop in May. 
 

6. REVIEW OF THE MOBILE LIBRARIES SERVICE 
 
The Cabinet Member for Economy and Community and officers from the Economy and 
Community Department were welcomed to the meeting. 
 
Submitted - the report of the Cabinet Member for Economy and Community seeking the 
guidance of the scrutiny committee on the Mobile Service for Homes following a review of 
the current and historical provision within the Library Service.  Members were invited to 
consider several options, based on the Service's findings of current demand and usage of 
the service, and savings that could be made from reviewing the pattern of provision. 
 
The Cabinet Member set the context, noting that a number of benefits were seen to arise 
from the new system of Service delivery, which had started during the Covid crisis, and that 
the arrangement was increasingly appreciated as time went by. 
 

Page 9



EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 15/04/21 

Members were given an opportunity to ask questions and make observations.  During the 
discussion, the following observations were noted: 
 

 Although it was accepted that people welcomed the home service, there may be a 

need to urge and encourage people to venture out and socialise following the 

pandemic. 

 Carers, etc., who called at people's homes, could pick up books and take them to 

the individual during their work time. 

 The mobile vehicle could visit village halls, for example, when groups or 'paned' 

clubs met there. 

 The use of electric/hybrid vans to provide the service, instead of the large lorries, 

was welcomed. 

 It was understood that the new way of delivering the Service was not an opportunity 

to save money, and if the service saw the need to maintain the status quo, there 

was money available for that. 

 The decision to introduce the change during the pandemic was questioned and it 

was asked whether it would be better to wait for things to settle first. 

 Not visiting mobile stops would mean a 17% reduction in the number of households 

in Gwynedd who were within reach of a fixed or mobile library, and since the 

majority of the county's population lived in the towns anyway, that meant 17% of 

rural residents. 

 People who were housebound, for whatever reason, very much welcomed the 

service to the home, and the scheme needed to be further developed, as well as 

given more publicity, e.g. by including an item in Newyddion Gwynedd.  It was also 

suggested that it would be an idea to e-mail all councillors to inform them of the 

Service, asking them to disseminate the information via the main social media 

platforms to the residents of their wards.  The Library Service Manager agreed to 

follow this up. 

 The choice of books on a van is quite limited, and the service to the home expanded 

the choice of books, and reached everyone in the county.  

 It was questioned whether people would want to congregate in a confined space like 

a van in the wake of Covid anyway. 

 
In response to the observations and questions from members:   
 

 It was noted that concerns had been raised prior to the pandemic regarding the 

year-on-year reduction in the numbers using the mobile stops, and that the length of 

stay at those stops had also declined over the years. 

 It was explained that the service's previous experience and figures suggested that 

the reduction in the use of the mobile stops would continue in the future, as the 

pattern of life and people's needs had changed.  Also, the stop was not ideal in bad 

weather, and the facility of having the service delivered to the home was more 

attractive. 

 It was agreed that it was possible to develop the idea of improving the level of 

support given to Service users by, e.g. providing ICT equipment and internet access 

in mobile libraries, and using the service to enable residents in rural areas to access 

other Council services.  Reference was made to two specific examples of how the 

new approach to the provision of a home delivery service had been successfully 

utilised, namely the use of a tackling poverty grant to provide period products to the 

home, and the 'Library of Things' project, which offered equipment on loan to the 

home, as part of the circular economy.  It was noted that the service was working 

with a number of agencies and services in promoting these proposals. 

Page 10



EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 15/04/21 

 In terms of visits to groups, etc., it was noted that the service was able to respond to 

many enquiries of this type, targeting and tailoring the service to meet a host of 

different needs. 

 It was noted that it was believed that there was enough slack in the system at 

present for one driver to be able to deliver the service across Arfon and Dwyfor, but 

that there was a need to tread carefully.  This would have to be piloted first, but 

could be a further option when planning the service for the future. 

 It was explained that the Welsh Public Library Standards Quality Indicator target had 

been set by the Welsh Government and measured proximity to a library, static 

service point, or mobile service point.  However, by delivering to the home, it could 

be argued that the service reached 100% of the population.  

 In terms of the timing, it was noted that the Covid period had allowed the Service to 

experiment, and as a consequence, it was seen that there was a different solution, 

which could reach more people and provide a better service. 

 It was noted that people welcomed the reading packs prepared for them by 

members of staff, and that this was a good way to introduce readers to new authors. 

 
The Library Service was thanked for the excellent service provided during the lockdown 
periods, and appreciation was also expressed for the audio books service.  
 
RESOLVED to accept the report, noting the observations made during the meeting, 
and to recommend to the Cabinet to adopt Option 1 in the report as the best 
provision and implementation model for the Mobile Libraries Service in the future, 
namely: 
Step 1 
A (monthly) Home and Delivery Service provided by 3 smaller vehicles 
(electric/hybrid vans), each with a driver for: 
1. Arfon 
2. Dwyfor 
3. Meirionnydd 
 
Step 2 
Following the retirement of a driver in the next 1-2 years, a (monthly) Home and 
Delivery Service provided by 2 smaller vehicles (electric/hybrid vans), each with a 
driver for: 
1. Arfon / Dwyfor 
2. Meirionnydd 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.25 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 11



Committee  Education and Economy Scrutiny Committee  
 

Title of Report  Education and the Welsh language: A new vision for the 

Immersion Education System towards 2032 and beyond 

 

Date of meeting  10 June, 2021  
 

Author Debbie Anne Williams Jones 
 

Head of Education Department Garem Jackson, Head of Education Department  
 

Relevant Cabinet Member  Councillor Cemlyn Rees Williams  
 

 

 

1. BACKGROUND 
1.1 The School Stand
[...]
ttee, prior to presenting the vision to the Cabinet. 

 
 

8. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

8.1 Members are asked to: 

 give observations on the proposed vision for the immersion education system 
towards 2032 and beyond.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



 

 

Immersion Education System  

towards 2032 and beyond  

Page 18



 

 

1 

Foreword 

Cemlyn Rees Williams  

Cabinet Member for Education 
. 
"My vision is to have a Welsh-medium and bilingual education system that puts the 

needs of all our learners at the heart of our provision. 

 

I would like to see a flexible immersion education system, which provides first class 

education and training, supporting new learners to successfully acquire the Welsh  

Language, as well as ensuring high quality provision, experiences and support through 

the medium of Welsh that responds to the needs of the learners and their families, 

and will enable them to develop as independent and confident bilingual learners and 

to succeed and thrive." 

CYMRAEG 2050 

"Welsh medium immersion education is our main method of ensuring 
that children are able to develop their Welsh language skills, and of  
creating new Welsh-speakers." 
 
Welsh Government's aim is... to create a statutory education system 
which increases the number of confident Welsh-speakers. 

 
Welsh Government: Cymraeg 2050 

Page 19



 

 

  

The purpose of the immersion education  

system towards 2032 and beyond is to:  

 Promote the achievement and welfare of Gwynedd newcomers to acquire the Welsh 

language. 

 Support learners who need an additional boost to increase their Welsh language  

confidence/skills at school. 

 Empower and support Gwynedd's schools workforce to implement immersion  

education principles in the Foundation Phase. 

 Provide guidance, support and resources to the Gwynedd schools workforce to enable 

them to support learners to make further progress in terms of their Welsh language 

confidence/skills. 

 Assist parents and carers 
[...]
 2021 

2 £33 million Accelerating Learning Program  
(March 2021) 
 

£731,852 £76,558 £391,259 £13,141 £134,195 £1,347,005 
 

3 
 

6th form – extra catch up money 
 

 
£9,102 £124,734 

  
£133,836 

 

4 £4.177 
million 

Accelerating Learning Program  
for examination years 

 
£12,686 £138,628 

  
£151,314 

 

5 £4.069 
million 

Year 11, 12 and 13 Transition Grant  
 

 
£131,188 

  
£131,188 Summer 

2021 
Grant 

 

P
age 48



Scruntiny Draft work programme 2021/22 
 

EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

10/06/2021 

 The Welsh Language within Education, including the Language 
Centres  

 Educational grants to assist pupils 

 School Meals 
 

21/10/2021 

 Well-being gap, including    
 The effect of covid on the education of all pupils  
 Which steps do schools have in place to ensure the well-

being of all pupils  

 Regeneration Framework  
 

09/12/2021 

 Unemployment levels and support for people to return to work  

 Education Annual Report 
 

08/02/2022 

 Support for businesses 

 New Curriculum for Wales, along with outdoor education  
 

31/03/2022 

 North Wales Economic Ambition Board 

 Sustainable Tourism 
 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	7 EDUCATION AND THE WELSH LANGUAGE: A NEW VISION FOR THE IMMERSION EDUCATION SYSTEM TOWARDS 2032 AND BEYOND
	Item 7 - Appendix 1
	Item 7 - Appendix 2

	8 COVID EDUCATION GRANTS TO SUPPORT PUPILS
	Item 8 - Appendix 1

	9 SCRUTINY DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 10/06/21 

 

 

EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 10/06/21 
 

 
Present: Councillor Beth Lawton (Chair) 
  Councillor Cai Larsen (Vice-chair) 
 
Councillors: Steve Collings, Aled Evans, Alwyn Gruffydd, Selwyn Griffiths, Judith Humphreys, 
Elwyn Jones, Gareth Tudor Morris Jones, Huw Wyn Jones, Dewi Owen, Elfed Powell Roberts, 
Mair Rowlands, Paul Rowlinson and Mike Stevens. 
 
Co-opted Members: Anest Gray Frazer (Church in Wales), Colette Owen (The Catholic Church), 
Ruth Roe (Meirionnydd Parent/Governors' Representative), Manon Williams (Arfon 
Parent/Governors' Representative) and Dilwyn Elis Hughes (UCAC). 
 
Officers present: Vera Jones (Democracy and Language Services Manager), Bethan Adams 
(Scrutiny Adviser) and Eirian Roberts (Democracy Services Officer). 
 
Present for item 7: 
Councillor Cemlyn Williams (Cabinet Member for Education) 
Garem Jackson (Head of Education) 
Debbie Anne Jones (Education Corporate Services Manager) 
Diane Jones (Arfon Area Education Officer)  
Rhian Parry Jones (Gwynedd Secondary Education Officer) 
 
Present for item 8: 
Councillor Cemlyn Williams (Cabinet Member for Education) 
Owen Owens (Senior Manager - Schools) 
Sharon Vaughan (Core Leader - Secondary, GwE) 
Geraint Evans (Core Leader – Primary, GwE) 
Rhian Parry Jones (Gwynedd Secondary Education Officer) 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 
 RESOLVED to elect Councillor Beth Lawton as Chair of this committee for 2021/22. 
 
2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 
 
 RESOLVED to elect Councillor Cai Larsen as Vice-chair of this committee for 

2021/22. 
 
3. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Rheinallt Puw and Dewi Roberts.  
 
4. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

No declarations of personal interest were received. 
 

5.  URGENT ITEMS 
 

None to note. 
 
6. MINUTES 



EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 10/06/21 

 
The Chair signed the minutes of the previous committee meeting held on 15 April 2021 as a 
true record.  
 

7. EDUCATION AND THE WELSH LANGUAGE: A NEW VISION FOR THE IMMERSION 
EDUCATION SYSTEM TOWARDS 2032 AND BEYOND 

 
The Cabinet Member for Education and officers from the Education Department were 
welcomed to the meeting. 
 
Submitted - the report of the Cabinet Member for Education inviting the scrutinisers to give 
observations on the proposed vision for the immersion education system towards 2032 and 
beyond. 
 
The Cabinet Member set out the context, noting that the new vision was intended to build 
on the good work achieved by the language centres over the last few decades, 
acknowledge the hard work of the staff, and update and modernise the provision.  
 
The Head of Education noted:  
 

 That he believed that this was an exciting vision, which laid the foundation for a 

celebrated service to do more good work, thus updating the service to be part of the 

21st century schools programme. 

 That the Department and the staff of the language centres were anxious not to lose 

sight of the lessons learned as a result of re-purposing the service and reaching 

more children in a different way during the pandemic, and that there was a desire to 

build further on those strengths and approaches. 

 That members had already received a copy of Estyn's letter to the Chief Executive 

which highlighted the Authority's work in supporting schools and children during the 

pandemic period, and in particular commending the work of the language centres in 

re-purposing the service. 

 
Members were given an opportunity to ask questions and make observations.  During the 
discussion, the following observations were noted: 
 

 The success of the language centres over the years was recognised in ensuring that 

learners acquire the Welsh language. 

 There was agreement with the intention to strengthen accountability as part of the 

new vision.  

 The proposal to equip schools' workforce to support learners to make further 

progress in building confidence and acquiring the Welsh language was supported. 

 The proposal to establish an immersion education provision in Bangor was 

supported. 

 The Education Department was asked to provide more detail on the immersion 

education system when it becomes available.  

 Opinion was divided on the funding source for the immersion education system, with 

some members supportive of the intention that schools would contribute, thus 

increasing accountability and shared ownership of the system between the 

Education Department and the schools, but the wish was also expressed for the 

Council corporately to be funding the budgetary gap due to the fact that the Welsh 

language was one of the Council's main priorities. 

 
In response to the observations and questions from members, it was noted:   



EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 10/06/21 

 

 In terms of the schools' input and contribution to the revised vision and service, it 

was proposed to engage informally with schools' headteachers on the new vision.  

Also, if the new system came into force, it was likely that a management board 

would be established for the new system which would include representation from 

the school system.  This meant that the schools could contribute and jointly own and 

shape the provision, to ensure that the system responds to the needs of the schools, 

while simultaneously keeping up to date with educational developments taking place 

in the classroom. 

 In terms of lifelong learning, and the opportunities that may arise in relation to  

providing services to the community, there is an intention to look at opportunities 

beyond immersion education alone, such as childcare and opportunities for parents 

and adults to learn Welsh, as more detail on the new sites becomes apparent. 

 In terms of measures of success, the target for every 5 year old to receive Welsh 

medium education was given to every authority as a measure, and this was the 

medium in the foundation phase in schools in Gwynedd.  It was agreed that children 

could be lost as they progressed from one key stage to another, but the focus on 

continuity would receive specific attention within the new Welsh in Education 

Strategic Plan, as well as the informal use of Welsh and opportunities beyond the 

education system for children and young people to use Welsh.  There were also 

specific measures to measure learners' progress over their 8-10 week period on the 

site of the immersion system, and there was a need to ensure that this progress 

continued once pupils had transferred back to the school system. 

 In terms of accountability, schools would be central to this new system.  Feedback 

from headteachers during the lockdown period praised the closer links between 

centres and schools, and as the school sector contributed towards the funding of the 

new immersion vision, the accountability, together with the voice of schools in the 

running and strategic direction of the service, would increase.  It also meant that the 

service could be more responsive as local situations regarding the language profile 

of our communities changed.  It was wished to establish a system whereby the 

children would receive the greatest benefits from the immersion system and the 

expertise of the staff, but that this would happen more in collaboration with the 

schools, and the children would have the opportunity during this period to return to 

school from time to time, and to assimilate and use their new language skills with 

their peers.  It was believed that headteachers would take on these responsibilities 

and accountability, and moving forward, that a system of governance could be 

established with the head of the new immersion service, the Education Department 

and the schools as key partners in this. 

 It was premature to come to a conclusion as to who would contribute to funding the 

provision.  It could be argued that there would be an arrangement whereby the 

entire system would contribute equally across the service, but the benefit of having a 

closer financial link with those schools that have children attending the immersion 

system could also be seen as this ensured greater accountability and greater actual 

responsibility from those schools towards the success of the immersion system.  

However, the first step at this stage was to establish the vision, receive political and 

corporate consent on that, and obtain Cabinet approval in due course.  

Subsequently, it would be possible to move on to work through the detail, and it was 

emphasised that the Department would be more than happy to involve elected 

members in the discussion along the way. 

 The aim was not to completely transform the system, but to build on existing 

strengths, aiming for excellence and reaching more children.   



EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 10/06/21 

 Although the argument that learners attending their local school for one day each 

week could change the language of that school was understood, the Authority had a 

duty of care towards these children, and an integral and important part of the new 

service would be to ensure that those children could return to their original school on 

the fifth day, and have the opportunity to use Welsh there. 

 The staffing issues could not be elaborated upon at this time due to the need to 

consult in the first instance on the vision, and receive political approval on that.  The 

Cabinet had no direct role in employment matters, and the Department would have 

to consider and consult on the staffing issues in due course.  As it was likely that the 

staff implementing the new vision would belong to one entity, rather than individual 

centres, more flexibility would be needed in the staffing system so that staff could 

possibly be redeployed to target the exact needs of the children. 

 The comment was accepted that there was a need for teachers who are experts in 

language acquisition in each of the centres, and that the Department would ensure 

appropriate staffing. 

 The pressure on the immersion service had increased during the pandemic period 

as more incomers moved to Gwynedd, and an immersion system had to be provided 

that enabled us to reach these additional children who had moved into the county, 

and who would move in in the future.  The concern regarding the lack of 

continuation of the language centre at Penrhyndeudraeth was understood, but key 

to this was the fact that provision will still be available for children in that area, whilst 

other areas would receive new investment, i.e. Tywyn and Bangor, i.e. strategic 

locations where the Department envisaged some of the greatest needs for the 

future. 

 In terms of the rationale for the formation of centres for years 5-9, leaving the 

primary ones as years 2-4 only, the service and staff expertise and approach to 

teaching would be targeted at specific sections.  The needs of the youngest children 

were very different to the needs of the older children, and the methods of learning 

and internalising information, assimilating skills, etc. were very different as a child's 

neurological development progressed.  The intention here was to try to reinforce the 

concept of development that occurs from the mid-primary age to mid-secondary 

age.  The Department believed that targeting this middle age was an effective way 

to make the transition to a more formal education beyond year 9, and also a means 

of increasing the number of children and young people in Gwynedd who continued 

to study subjects through the medium of Welsh up to GCSE, A Level and beyond. 

 
RESOLVED to accept the report and ask the Education Department and Cabinet 
Member for Education to consider the observations of the committee, and that the 
scrutiny committee receives a further report on this when more details are available. 

 
8. COVID EDUCATION GRANTS TO SUPPORT PUPILS 
 

Officers of the Education Department and GwE were welcomed to the meeting. 
 
Submitted – the report of the Cabinet Member for Education detailing the Accelerated 
Learning Programme Grant received by schools to assist pupils as a result of Covid.  
 
The Senior Manager for Schools detailed the background and conditions of the grant, 
noting that the total funding allocated to Gwynedd schools was approximately £2,220,440.   
 
The GwE Core Leader - Primary, referred to the Regional Grant Planning Dashboard 
created by GwE to support schools to plan effectively for the spending of the grants, whilst 



EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 10/06/21 

also providing an overview of the primary school schemes.  Then, the GwE Core Leader - 
Secondary, gave an overview of the secondary school schemes. 
 
Members were given an opportunity to ask questions and make observations.  
 
It was suggested that once the schools have had the opportunity to fully utilise the grant, it 
would be beneficial to receive a summary of the views of headteachers, teachers and pupils 
who have benefited from the additional support, so that the impact of the grant can be 
quantified.  It was also suggested that it would be useful to have a summary of the good 
practice highlighted by GwE Core Leaders. 
 
In response, it was explained that the headteachers were expected to submit information to 
the Education Department and GwE in the autumn term about the impact of the grants, and 
that this could be brought before the scrutinisers at that time.  It was also noted that the 
Welsh Government was keen to obtain examples of the good practice referred to, so that it 
could be shared nationally. 
 
In conclusion, the Cabinet Member for Education emphasised the importance of ensuring 
consistency of provision across the county.  He expressed his appreciation of the work 
carried out, but agreed that neither GwE nor the Department was in a position to provide a 
full update at this time.  He further noted that he was aware of the activities that had been 
conducted, and that sharing good practice was a very important element of this. 
 
RESOLVED to accept the report and to note the observations received, while also 
hoping to have an update on this later on in the year. 
 

9. DRAFT SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 
 
A draft scrutiny work programme for 2021/22 was submitted for adoption. 
 
It was noted that one item from this meeting had slipped. 
 
RESOLVED to adopt the scrutiny work programme 2021/22. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.35 pm 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


